Received 1 February 2021; accepted 4 March 2021. Date of publication 8 March 2021; date of current version 17 March 2021.
The review of this paper was arranged by Editor P. Pavan.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2021.3064557
In-situ-SiN/AlN/Al0.05Ga0.95N High
Electron-Mobility Transistors on Si-Substrate
Using Al2O3/SiO2 Passivation
WEIHANG ZHANG 1 (Member, IEEE), LIYU FU1, XI LIU1, JINCHENG ZHANG 1,
SHENGLEI ZHAO 1 (Member, IEEE), ZHIZHE WANG2, AND YUE HAO1 (Senior Member, IEEE)

increasing gate-bias stress and stress time. Furthermore, the
threshold-voltage shift, under gate-bias stress of 4 V for
1000 s, was below 0.06 V. The devices with a WG of 20 mm
showed a saturated drain current of 6.4 A, a specific on-
resistance of 5.37 m�·cm2, a high breakdown voltage of
1014 V, and a Baliga’s FOM of 1.91 × 108 V2�−1cm−2.
These results indicate that in-situ-SiN/AlN/Al0.05Ga0.95N
VOLUME 9, 2021 351
Zhang et al.: In-situ-SiN/AlN/Al0.05Ga0.95N HEMTs on Si-SUBSTRATE USING Al2O3/SiO2 PASSIVATION
HEMTs, with ALD-Al2O3/PECVD-SiO2 passivation, are
promising devices for high-power applications.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Wu, M. Jacob-Mitos, M. L. Moore, and S. Heikman, “A 97.8%
efficient GaN HEMT boost converter with 300-W output power at
1 MHz,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no. 8, pp. 824–826,
Aug. 2008, doi: 10.1109/LED.2008.2000921.
[2] T. Ueda, M. Ishida, T. Tanaka, and D. Ueda, “GaN transistors on Si
for switching and high-frequency applications,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys.,
vol. 53, no. 10, 2014, Art. no. 100214, doi: 10.7567/JJAP.53.100214.
[3] X. Li et al., “GaN-on-SOI: Monolithically integrated all-GaN ICs for
power conversion,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2019, pp. 4.4.1–4.4.4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993572.
[4] N. Herbecq et al., “1900 V, 1.6 m�·cm2 AlN/GaN-on-Si power
devices realized by local substrate removal,” Appl. Phys. Exp., vol. 7,
no. 3, Mar. 2014, Art. no. 034103, doi: 10.7567/APEX.7.034103.
[5] W. Zhang, J. Zhang, M. Xiao, L. Zhang, and Y. Hao,
“Al0.3Ga0.7N/GaN (10 nm)/Al0.1Ga0.9N HEMTs with low leak-
age current and high three-terminal breakdown voltage,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 1370–1372, Sep. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2859438.
[6] W. Zhang, J. Zhang, M. Xiao, L. Zhang, and Y. Hao,
“High breakdown-voltage (>2200 V) AlGaN-channel HEMTs with
ohmic/Schottky hybrid drains,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 6,
no. 1, pp. 931–935, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2864720.
[7] A. G. Baca et al., “An AlN/Al0.85Ga0.15N high electron mobil-
ity transistor,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 109, no. 3, Jul. 2016,
Art. no. 033509, doi: 10.1063/1.4959179.
[8] T. Zimmermann, Y. Cao, G. Li, G. Snider, D. Jena, and
H. Xing, “Subcritical barrier AlN/GaN E/D-mode HFETs and invert-
ers,” Phys. Status Solidi A, vol. 208, pp. 1620–1622, Jul. 2011,
doi: 10.1002/pssa.201001178.
[9] D. F. Brown et al., “Monolithic integration of enhance-
ment and depletion-mode AlN/GaN/AlGaN DHFETs by selective
MBE regrowth,” IEEE Trans. Electron Device, vol. 58, no. 4,
pp. 1063–1067, Apr. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2105268.
[10] H. Hahn, B. Reuters, H. Kalisch, and A. Vescan, “AlN barrier HFETs
with AlGaN channels to shift the threshold voltage to higher positive
values: A proposal,” Semicond. Sci. Technol., vol. 28, no. 7, Jun. 2013,
Art. no. 074017, doi: 10.1088/0268-1242/28/7/074017.

for AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,” in Proc. SSDM, 2015, pp. 504–505,
doi: 10.7567/SSDM.2008.P-6-4.
[16] W. S. Tan, P. A. Houston, P. J. Parbrook, G. Hill, and
R. J. Airey, “Comparison of different surface passivation
dielectrics in AlGaN/GaN heterostructure field-effect transis-
tors,” J. Phys. D, vol. 35, no. 7, pp. 595–598, Apr. 2002,
doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/35/7/304.
[17] E. Miyazaki, Y. Goda, S. Kishimoto, and T. Mizutani,
“Comparative study of AlGaN/GaN metal-oxide-semiconductor het-
erostructure field- effect transistors with Al2O3 and HfO2 gate
oxide,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 62, no. 1, pp. 152–155, 2011,
doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2011.04.017.
[18] J. W. Chung, O. I. Saadat, J. M. Tirado, X. Gao, S. Guo, and
T. Palacios, “Gate-recessed InAlN/GaN HEMTs on SiC substrate
with Al2O3 passivation,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 30, no. 9,
pp. 904–906, Sep. 2009, doi: 10.1109/LED.2009.2026718.
[19] R. Vetury, N. Q. Zhang, S. Keller, and U. K. Mishra, “The impact
of surface states on the DC and RF characteristics of AlGaN/GaN
HFETs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Device, vol. 48, no. 3, pp. 560–566,
Mar. 2001, doi: 10.1109/16.906451.
[20] W. Zhang et al., “Trap state analysis in AlGaN/GaN/AlGaN double
heterostructure high electron mobility transistors at high tempera-
tures,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 110, no. 25, Jun. 2017, Art. no. 252102,
doi: 10.1063/1.4986776.
[21] P. Kordoš, R. Stoklas, D. Gregušová, and J. Novák, “Characterization
of AlGaN/GaN metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect transistors by
frequency dependent conductance analysis,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 94,
no. 22, Jun. 2009, Art. no. 223512, doi: 10.1063/1.3148830.
[22] G. Dutta, S. Turuvekere, N. Karumuri, N. DasGupta, and A. DasGupta,
“Positive shift in threshold voltage for reactive-ion-sputtered
Al2O3/AlInN/GaN MIS-HEMT,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35,
no. 11, pp. 1085–1087, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2357837.
[23] T.-L. Wu et al., “Correlation of interface states/border traps and
threshold voltage shift on AlGaN/GaN metal-insulator-semiconductor
high-electron-mobility transistors,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 107, no. 9,
Sep. 2015, Art. no. 093507, doi: 10.1063/1.4930076.